Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



FREEMAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION LIMITED

民眾金服控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 279)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of Freeman Financial Corporation Limited (the "Company") will be held at 30th Floor, China United Centre, 28 Marble Road, North Point, Hong Kong on Thursday, 15 October 2015 at 4:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT:-

- a) the buy-back of 414,627,220 shares of Freemen Corporation Limited ("FCL", an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company before the meeting) from Co-Lead Holdings Limited at HK\$1.23 per FCL's share (the "Second Buy-Back") and all transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved; and
- b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to do all such acts, matters and thing and take all such steps as they may in their discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to implement and/or to give effect to the Second Buy-Back as they may in their discretion consider to be desirable and in the interests of the Company."

By Order of the Board of

FREEMAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION LIMITED

Lo Kan Sun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 September 2015

Registered office:
Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman
KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 2302, 23rd Floor China United Centre 28 Marble Road North Point, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney authorised in writing or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting of the Company shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. On a poll votes may be given either personally or by proxy. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the same occasion.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority shall be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or the adjourned meeting or poll (as the case may be) at which the person named in such instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises the following Directors:-

Executive Directors

Mr. Lo Kan Sun (Chairman)

Mr. Hui Quincy Kwong Hei (Managing Director)

Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue

Ms. Chow Mun Yee

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Cheung Wing Ping

Mr. Chung Yuk Lun

Mr. Hung Cho Sing

Dr. Agustin V. Que